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BARBER · M24 0024124 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6587634. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 07/05/2005 08:25 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

0.354 
0.333 
0.557 
0.303 
0.305 
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BARBER · M24 0024125 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6587634. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 07/05/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:25 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.163 
-0.314 
0.354 
2.117 
2.864 
2.990 
0.151 
1.683 
0.946 

2 
5 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9; 

10: 

x 
0.360 

-0.830 
-0.603 
-0.892 
-1. 233 
-0.044 
0.142 
0.558 
0.884 
0.030 
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y 

0.773 
0.878 
0.381 

-0.468 
-0.938 
-0.408 
-0.498 
-0.109 
-0.769 
-1.986 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0024126 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6587634. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 07/05/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:25 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN l IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.390 
-0.070 
0.396 
3.045 
2.447 
3.401 
0.068 
2.306 
0.914 

3 
6 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT;lj; x 
1: 0.263 
2: 0.380 
3: 0.899 
4: 0.179 
5: -1. 016 
6: -1.364 
7: -0.163 
8: -0.339 
9: -0.589 

10: -2.146 
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y 

0.412 
0.050 

-0.090 
-1.023 
-0.508 
-0.915 
-0.249 
-0.116 

0.314 
1.424 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0024127 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6587634. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 07/05/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:25 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.510 
0.122 
0.524 
3.462 
2.503 
3.466 
0.151 
1.943 
1. 229 

1 
2 
6 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 

•• 

POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

• 

x 
1.012 
0.751 
0.345 
0.301 

-0.123 
-0.382 
-1. 526 
-2.262 
-2.450 
-0.761 
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y 
0.369 
0.084 

-0.156 
-0.646 
-0.874 
0.202 
0.080 
0.319 
0.212 
1.629 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0024128 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6587634. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 07/05/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:25 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.128 
-0.231 
0.264 
2.819 
3.986 
4.009 
0.264 
2.330 
1.175 

3 
4 
7 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5 : 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.375 
0.340 

-0.130 
0.296 

-0.062 
-0.852 
1.780 

-1.039 
-0.426 
0.999 

• 
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y 
0.258 
0.032 

-0.286 
-0.508 
-1.670 
-2.345 
-0.782 

0.367 
1.641 
0.982 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0024129 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6587634. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 07/05/2005 
FILE TIME: 08:25 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.313 
-0.049 
0.316 
4.510 
3.123 
5.383 
0.676 
3.211 
1.429 

0 
3 
6 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.137 
0.120 
0.483 

-1.180 
-1.214 

0.151 
0.294 
0.036 
1. 279 

-3.231 

• 
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y 

1.475 
0.872 
0.560 
0.174 

-0.025 
-0.541 
-1.129 
-1.515 
-1. 648 
1. 290 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 ~Q2Q24168 



. ' . . (· .. · .. , 

• ~ ~,,J.BER. M24 00241:!0 l /-,:.~:;~~;·,:~~6t10N CH~CKLlST .· 

. . . . . . : . ,: . .CONT~~~T #: .. DAAc~20cQ2cD~0·121 .. 

i 
i 
' 

: .. Ft&~ NUMBER "':-f Z. 'tO .&::;,· . .. . .. 
1~ .. -.~~~~~~~-1+--L.:.~.,~.~.~~~~~-'-'-~~~~_:_~__;_~1+-;-....;__~~.·~ 

r' 

r 

·. ' 

" . . . . . 
. I 

.... 
" ·.1-...... !!, ' :I,· 

' ~ . .. I 

B 

575 
· ·.60p· · .·· ' MAbNA•f"l;..V"' . 6-.-.h Ar .... - .,-.-.-. · · :/ ·-.. PRO.QF .' .~ . -·-;-en· .' /- {./~. .~ 

1 .. ·"..618 

· . , 625 A 

... 640' 

655· 
· · s6o 

., 

l 

"' .•. l 
• r. 

" . . . . 
• : < 

.· .. 
· . : ROT0-1;3LAST · . 

·" ·. ·. :.' )h .,_. "" ·.p .• : 
,, - .. '. .. : APPLY.COATJN~S.: .· .· ·' ·.0 .~c.~· t;:!l·.5- .. ·x~:UJ· ... 

-· .... 

. FINAL ASSEM~l y . 

TARGET' .. . ~. 

. . 
FINA_L INSPECT -:- · 

PA¢K 

·: · · ' -·. ; .. (13._.-z·.o-o ·.r ~ ·. J../.<"? ·· · · · . .. u . !~ . . l'-.l~ .. 

' . . . . . ''7~~-t·(JS-·.· . .. -~ ~. 

: ,Al-71. 
TIT' ./"I .... . --... . 

.~ 

SHiP DATE 

'· 

OAR INSPE~TION DATE 

. . 
... . . · ... . .... 

.. . . . 

.. - . . .. ....... ' . ' .• 
• '. "·fr... ··.·· ( 

.. 1~.-- .. ...... - .... -. .. - ··~ 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER . M24 ~QQQ24169 



BARBER • M24 0024131 
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BARBER · M24 0024132 
M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

OP. # OP. NAME 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Heads pace 

610 
I 

Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

I 

I Magna flux Bolt 
I 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

617 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

625 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

1 B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

READINGS 

! 

I 
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L 

DATE INIT 

] 0 g 9 flt/ 
I ;ffiJ 

r~ 
,.. . I [tt[~/ lL \_, 

I 1 -i~ 
/((L 1101 ff10 

I 
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' 

/ 
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op. REA.DINGS 

625 
cont. 

S40 

645 

655 

F) Safety On ?orce 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
R.etainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) . .'.;.ttach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Ti me 

3) Halfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

i 
0) Optical Clearity of Sco~e 

I 

Inspect for Live Ammo I 
Final Inspection 

I A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 1-\ /(:; ::X/, J _, b// > 
C) Function i 

; I 

660 Pack 
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-
BARBER · M24 0024134 SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4. 00#+"1. 00# 

-- . 

\ 2.50# 2.50# AFTER 
INITIAL 50 CYCLES 

[PULL #1. ') 1 0 
A,-· /! ":"~ n c7'., , if i 

!PULL #2 ?~ ;( /) 
·1 /}_ ~ 

ii ,;r- fr\' J./ 

[PULL lf3 
!'! .. ,. 
r.. ,. I ft/ rJ r? ,, 

,- .:>~:' 
/} ,.<"" 

. 
!PULL #4 /) 'rl[ i ( , :;; :;:; ( 

'""' 
PULL #5 

·1 >:;) 
c:.<..... ..... -,..,::; 3 ,/") 1-. .-l. 

t?\_~v U 
• I · .1 I ,.,-i Cf 

:'TOTAL f I 1' ,f..J,c /1~,1'. 

AVG. 
') ') .-1') 

:7"\ ~ <!':~ !> <,._. ~ '} '.....-/ -· ""'- 6 ':) 

3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

PULL #1 3J--1? I ·? 1;7 :::::> , 

·PULL :ff2 ·-::? r1 ·1 I -3 . 1-f:J ,-). 17' ::r-·· l ! 

PULL ¥, 3 I 1 -") t"i I 3 ,5~() ?· /'.? ( 

PULL #4 1-, {'!'1 </ 7 
)· j k J ,'--f .1' ; 

PULL #5 ~ 
/'(i,/ 

' j "l ;5.-LJ'7 
TOTAL !~ </ I l, ,17 7 

/'!-·Li "t, (j i 
-

t ·'? ,7 J-~ 
_, 

Lio lAVG. "") / . _".) -

4.00# 4.00i AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

Lf" c?f) PULL it l ~-
. r/ ; · ( I / ~,/ 

PULL lf 2 1 i --s (") L/ _ r7 ~ 

- ~ . I 
I 

~?_/ 

PULL ij:3 'i ,, --:7 L;,,. i/ '-/. ''? ~""') 

L/ ~:; 7 ! 

PULL it4 if 4/-:; f/ .-=> . 
------

PULL #: 5 Li ~JS/ 
! :"' / .._ 

?-! /·u ( ,,~ •. ::> "' 

/) I r/ /) J 'I ~. 
TOTAL (/', I ( c?".. !- r -~ U 

AVG. J.--( '7 
":/ l( I 

4 . "// - L/ ..... , 
• I 

TESTER 

FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.50# 

/I 
,,.!.._. 

-:; <::"-~/j 

_-:;if 2.z;tJ . ::J 
z ,.,, 6 
' ~ ;;7'. 

'~j15 ( 
,/ ':'JI 5?j /j /~ .i; 

~ - --
·'! . 2, <I 
,,,..._ r ".... .2:53 
'1 . ., a 

.r-- . :> :J {}6:A 
//. ·/ ·&4 

"l ,.,,/ 

7,r;.~7 
¥ 

MAX SETTING 
GREATER THAN 4# 

Q;i;./ 
i .,"". - ·• ,,,, ' ,,,, ----~~"' ,· ·-c'0 

COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2# 

COMMENTS 

RESET TO 4# FOR 
TARGET & ACCURACY 

I . 

7! ~3 
,!..--; 7 (: 

! 

Li LJ1-/ /r I 

1/ .,/} fl 

,r;_,(, I,-

4. ~ / i 
"-"I" -
/~ ') l i7',. / ./ 

4'.-57~ 
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BARBER · M24 0024135 

u l () 

1 TO 
TC 

!STANCE CALCULATIONS 

ID DI 

. 22~3225 
.-, 
c . :32772? 

4 
5 

<: ----F'L]A 

·--····--·······--.. ---

ATE FOR TH S RIFLE IS: .8152 
~TE FOR TH S RIFLE IS: .I03E 

~'::ir F.:ADIU FOF: THI::: F.:IFLE I::;; , ~1::" 
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IL___, 

BARBER · M24 0024136 

·\ 

' l 

CENTROIDAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE # C6587634 

9 t~ov 199(1 

CENTROIDRL DISTANCES 

I] TO 1 .229225 
1 TO 2 .327?2? 
1 TO ~J .283302 
l TO 4 . 3Ei4878 
1 TO 5 .303863 

2~ -;;----POA 

·THE AVERAGE X-COORDINAtE FOR tHIS RI~LE IS: .0152 
THE AVERAGE Y-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .1096 
THE RESULTING AVERAGE POI RADIUS FOR tHIS RIFLE IS: '.110649° 

T~E AMR FOR THIS RIFLE I c-. 
~·. 
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BARBER · M24 0024137 

FI! i:-: PATTEFNJ}JG.iCENTERfIR:E PATT/C6 5i3?E3+ 

c~NTERFIR~ PATTERNS * 2 

;-'()H 

CI:=;:' 

1 n ::=: CENTF:OID ;;:. 

MF: i·~UM 

M It! f·1UM 

'··' ,··, 

ItlCH CIF:CLE 
I tEH 1: I F.:CLE 

PEt=- I t1CH CI F:CLE 

P3 
1. 722 

-1.469 
.465 

-.515 

- • [142 
• :336 
• 115 
• 774 

1. 7 71 
:3. 1 ·;.1 

• ·~79 

9 
1. 24::: 

-1.277 
• 511 

-. 46::'.: 
-.525 

.532 

• 6:~:::: 

2. 57:~: 

7 
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a365 
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BARBER - M24 0024138 

FILE; ··PAfTEF.NJNG·· CDHEfiflP::E PATT.iC65::1h'.'i4 

~F ~~~FI~E ~ATTE~NS 

l j -= · · - SHDTS = '- !Zl 
1
1 ~ ·; r-; C I ~: 

l 1 :i 0 
I - ? 

:

1.1·'· : : :~: :3 
:::::::;= l ....:;\215 

~-.= 2 = E;; 5? 

I ·.:; ::::. = 2 . :3 2 0 

L ______________ . ___________________ --------·-·--

Ff! TEF:r; # 

::. '.:E:E':)T OF,:. 
MUt·1 
;·1Uf'1 
MUt~ "r' 

r·1 !•!UM I 

CE ti R:O ID "'· 
Lt:. POII1 

.. 
.623 

1. :3'30 
-1. 267 

.162 

.272 
FGA TO CENTROID in.: .317 

f ~du 

.552 

.934 
1.523 
1.405 
2.657 

INCH Cift'.C.LE = 
I t·iCH CI F.'CLE = 

fHR~E INCH CIRCLE 

9 
• 651 

- • 71 :3 
• ''.-!23 

-1.113 
• >3''.-!3 
. 1 1 ::: 
. 15[1 
• 6>31 
. 866 

1.228 
1.364 
2. >3:36 
2. 161 

7 
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C• ·-· 
7-:; ·=· 

• I I '-' 

• ?::'::4 

"8fi:~: 

1. 04 7 
1. ::::64 
1.6if. 
1. :::01 

BARBER . M24 ~QQQ24177 



BARBER • M24 0024139 

FNTFRFIRE ; ATTERNS 

I f--J 

ii 2 

? 

10 

=-== - _5g~ 

f'lii ·.I r·1Uf'1 
r·1 I t·i:..:.f'i 
f'in>"· t·1UM 

• 74(1 
- I 85:3 

-. •315·3 
.244 
• 12>:1 
.272 
. 1 ::;:::;: 
. 71 '3 

1. 24 7 

,JC1 I Ht:H CI F.'.CLE ::: 
'-; F': i:. E I n c: H C I P CL E 

.645 
- . 933 

• 85(1 
-. B5B 

• (119 
. 34(1 
.264 
. 653 

1.076 

1. 7(1C:: 
1. 782 

2 
7 
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CEt·.JT 

~464 

' l ·j ·~1 
.5?6 

I[; -:-
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BARBER· M24 0024140 

I F.:E F'ATTEF. * 5 

---------··--·-····-··-······-· 

P LE 
F: LE 
F': LE 

El 
1 (1 

-1.~:1:::1 

• 7 i:::: 
-.624 

• 11 5 
. ~)02 
• 115 
' 2 1 [1 

.644 
1. 157 

1. 342 
2. 03'3 

9 

~672 

- • 67~1 

. (144 

. 23'3 
• (1:::6 
.567 
• '34 7 

1. 654 
1. 342 
1. 7~:1:3 

4 

10 
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